Statements” codified in ASC 250 “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.” Adtalem concluded that the errors were not

material to prior periods and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, Adtalem

determined it was appropriate to revise its previously issued financial statements. Treating the discount on future tuition as a

material right results in the deferral of revenue for a portion of tuition to future periods. In accordance with ASC 250, Adtalem

corrected the prior period periods presented herein by revising the financial statement line item amounts previously disclosed

in SEC filings in order to achieve comparability in the Consolidated Financial Statements. The impact of this revision of

Adtalem’s previously reported Consolidated Financial Statements are detailed below. In connection with this revision,

Adtalem also corrected other immaterial errors in the prior period, periods, including certain errors that had previously been

adjusted for as out of period corrections in the period identified.

The following table summarizes the effect of the revisions on the affected line items within the Consolidated Statements of

Income (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As reported Adjustment As revised

Revenue $ 354,559 $ (290) $ 354,269

Operating cost and expense:

Student services and administrative expense   148,341 (1,956)   146,385

Business integration expense   8,415 1,125   9,540

Total operating cost and expense   331,466 (831)   330,635

Operating income   23,093 541   23,634

Other income, net 1,567 (806) 761

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   6,900 (265)   6,635

Provision for income taxes   (1,054) (68)   (1,122)

Income from continuing operations   5,846 (333)   5,513

Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations before income taxes (3,438) 173 (3,265)

Benefit from income taxes 3,143 (1,440) 1,703

Loss from discontinued operations (3,654) (1,267) (4,921)

Net income   2,192 (1,600)   592

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic:

Continuing operations $ 0.13 $ (0.01) $ 0.12

Discontinued operations $ (0.08) $ (0.03) $ (0.11)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

17/105

Total basic earnings per share $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ 0.01

Diluted:

Continuing operations $ 0.13 $ (0.01) $ 0.12

Discontinued operations $ (0.08) $ (0.03) $ (0.11)

Total diluted earnings per share $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ 0.01

To conform to current period presentation, the previously reported interest income line is now included within other

income, net.

7

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effect of the revisions on the affected line items within the Consolidated Statements of

Income (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022   Six Months Ended December 31, 2022

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

Revenue $ 363,302 $ (468) $ 362,834 $ 717,861 $ (758) $ 717,103

Operating cost and expense:

Student services and administrative expense   140,668 1,134   141,802   289,009 (822)   288,187

Business integration expense   15,941 (1,125)   14,816   24,356 —   24,356

Total operating cost and expense   317,275 9   317,284   648,741 (822)   647,919

Operating income   46,027 (477)   45,550   69,120 64   69,184

Other expense, net (2,574) 1,134 (1,440) (1,007) 328 (679)

Income from continuing operations before income

taxes   27,864 657   28,521   34,764 392   35,156

Provision for income taxes   (4,247) (148)   (4,395)   (5,301) (216)   (5,517)

Income from continuing operations   23,617 509   24,126   29,463 176   29,639

Discontinued operations:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations

before income taxes 524 — 524 (2,914) 173 (2,741)

(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (182) — (182) 2,961 (1,440) 1,521

Income (loss) from discontinued operations 527 — 527 (3,127) (1,267) (4,394)

Net income   24,144 509   24,653   26,336 (1,091)   25,245

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic:

Continuing operations $ 0.52 $ 0.01 $ 0.53 $ 0.65 $ 0.00 $ 0.65

Discontinued operations $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ (0.07) $ (0.03) $ (0.10)

Total basic earnings per share $ 0.53 $ 0.01 $ 0.54 $ 0.58 $ (0.02) $ 0.56

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

18/105

Diluted:

Continuing operations $ 0.51 $ 0.01 $ 0.52 $ 0.64 $ 0.00 $ 0.64

Discontinued operations $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ (0.07) $ (0.03) $ (0.10)

Total diluted earnings per share $ 0.52 $ 0.01 $ 0.53 $ 0.57 $ (0.02) $ 0.55

The following table summarizes the effect of the revisions on the affected line items within the previously reported

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022  Six Months Ended December 31, 2022

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

Net income $ 2,192 $ (1,600) $ 592 $ 24,144 $ 509 $ 24,653 $ 26,336 $ (1,091) $ 25,245

Other comprehensive

income (loss), net of

tax:

Loss on foreign

currency translation

adjustments (1,267) 1,267 — — — — (1,267) 1,267 —

Comprehensive

income before

reclassification   925 (333)   592   24,144 509   24,653   25,069 176   25,245

Comprehensive

income   925 (333)   592   24,144 509   24,653   25,069 176   25,245

8

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effect of the revisions on the affected line items within the Consolidated Statements of

Cash Flows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Six Months Ended December 31, 2022

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

Operating activities:

Net income $ 2,192 $ (1,600) $ 592 $ 26,336 $ (1,091) $ 25,245

Loss from discontinued operations 3,654 1,267 4,921 3,127 1,267 4,394

Income from continuing operations 5,846 (333) 5,513 29,463 176 29,639

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:

Loss on investments — 901 901 5,000 (50) 4,950

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,602) (881) (2,483) 227 267 494

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

19/105

Accounts payable 7,586 1,125 8,711

Accrued payroll and benefits (11,593) (1,150) (12,743) (24,145) (1,150) (25,295)

Deferred revenue 82,398 290 82,688 (29,182) 758 (28,424)

Net cash provided by operating activities-continuing

operations 91,524 (48) 91,476 42,276 1 42,277

Net cash provided by operating activities 91,394 (48) 91,346 41,414 1 41,415

Investing activities:

Proceeds from sales of marketable securities — 356 356 — 1,256 1,256

Purchases of marketable securities — (308) (308) — (1,257) (1,257)

Net cash used in investing activities-continuing operations (5,551) 48 (5,503) (9,747) (1) (9,748)

Net cash used in investing activities (6,362) 48 (6,314) (12,921) (1) (12,922)

The following table summarizes the effect of the revisions on the affected line items within the Consolidated Statements of

Shareholders’ Equity (in thousands):

As reported Adjustment As revised As reportedAdjustmentAs revised

June 30, 2022

Retained earnings   2,322,810 (12,414)   2,310,396   2,322,810 (12,414) 2,310,396

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (960) (1,267)   (2,227)  (960) (1,267)  (2,227)

Total shareholders' equity   1,505,067 (13,681)   1,491,386   1,505,067 (13,681) 1,491,386

September 30, 2022

Retained earnings   2,325,002 (14,014)   2,310,988   2,325,002 (14,014) 2,310,988

Total shareholders' equity   1,510,039 (14,014)   1,496,025   1,510,039 (14,014) 1,496,025

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

December 31, 2022

Retained earnings   2,349,146 (13,505) 2,335,641

Total shareholders' equity   1,522,722 (13,505) 1,509,217

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

Net income   24,144 509   24,653

Six Months Ended December 31, 2022

Net income   2,192 (1,600)   592   26,336 (1,091)  25,245

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (1,267) 1,267   —   (1,267) 1,267   —

3. Discontinued Operations

On December 11, 2018, Adtalem completed the sale of DeVry University to Cogswell Education, LLC (“Cogswell”) for de

minimis consideration. As the sale represented a strategic shift that had a major effect on Adtalem’s operations and financial

results, DeVry University is presented in Adtalem’s Consolidated Financial Statements as a discontinued operation. The

purchase agreement includes an earn-out entitling Adtalem to payments of up to $20.0 million over a ten-year period

payable based on DeVry University’s free cash flow. financial results. Adtalem received $5.5 million and $4.1 million during